
 
i 

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 
PUBLIC SERVICE PLAZA 
CIVIC CENTRE ROAD 
HAVANT 
HAMPSHIRE P09 2AX 
 

Telephone: 023 9247 4174 
Fax: 023 9248 0263 
Website: www.havant.gov.uk 
 

 

 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE AGENDA 

 

Membership:      Councillor Johnson (Chairman) 
 
Councillors Branson, Brown, Farrow, Gibb-Gray, Kennedy (Vice-Chairman), 
Mackey, Shimbart, Mrs Smallcorn, Smith K, Tarrant, Wade and Wilson 
 

 

Meeting: Licensing Committee 

Date: Wednesday 13 November 2013 

Time: 5.00 pm 

Venue: Hollybank Room, Public Service Plaza, Civic Centre Road, 
Havant, Hants PO9 2AX 

 
The business to be transacted is set out below:  
 
Jo Barden-Hernandez 
Service Manager – Legal & Democratic Services 
 
5 November 2013 
 
Contact Officer: Tristan Fieldsend 023 9244 6233 
 Email:  Tristan.fieldsend@havant.gov.uk 
 

  Page 

PART 1 (Items open for public attendance) 
 

 

1  Apologies   
 
To receive and record apologies for absence.  
 

 

2  Minutes   
 
To approve the minutes of the Licensing Committee held on 12 June 
2013.  
 

1 - 2 

3  Matters Arising   
 

 

4  Declarations of Interests    

Public Document Pack



 
ii 

 
To receive and record any declarations of interest.  
 

5  Chairman's Report   
 

 

6  Licensing Sub-Committee   
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Sub-
Committee held on 3 October 2013.  
 

3 - 10 

7  Hackney Carriage Unmet Demand Survey   
 

11 - 86 

8  Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Principles   
 

87 - 122 

 

PART 2 ( Confidential Items) 

 

 
 

 None 
 



 
iii 

 GENERAL INFORMATION 
 

 IF YOU WOULD LIKE A VERSION OF THIS AGENDA, OR 

ANY OF ITS REPORTS, IN LARGE PRINT, BRAILLE, 

AUDIO OR IN ANOTHER LANGUAGE PLEASE CONTACT 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES ON 023 9244 6231 
 

Internet 
 

This agenda and its accompanying reports can also be found on the Havant 
Borough Council website: www.havant.gov.uk 
 

Public Attendance and Participation 
 

Members of the public are welcome to attend the Public Ser
[...]
������+����2���"�����"��1 ��������1"��"���3�

�
�

�%��&�������"�&&��"�/������--��&���/�"��"��/�/������3���&�
�

Page 2



9 

 LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
3 October 2013 

 

 

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
At a meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee held on 3 October 2013 
 
Present  
 
Councillor Shimbart (Chairman) 
 
Councillors Farrow and Smith K 
 
Officers: Hannah Newbury Senior Solicitor 
 Mark Gregory Democratic Services Officer 
 Gerry Thorne Licensing Officer 
 Mr S Lawford Hampshire Trading Standards Officer 
 Ms M Blaylock Hampshire County Trading Standards Officer 
 PC1148 P Barron Licensing Officer 
 Mrs A Chestnutt Mr Swan's Representative 
 Mr N Swan Designated Premises Supervisor 
 Mr D Sawyer Proposed Designated Premises Supervisor 
 
5 Declarations of Interests  

 
There were no declarations of interests from any members present in respect of 
the following item on the agenda. 
 
Introduction and Procedure 

 
Prior to hearing the applications for review the Chairman outlined the procedure 
for the hearing (Minute 6) and confirmed that a permanent record of the 
proceedings would be kept. The Chairman asked if anyone wished to withdraw 
their representations. No representations were withdrawn. 
 
Mrs Chestnutt confirmed that she wished to address the hearing on behalf of 
Mr Swan. 
 
Mr Lawford confirmed that that he wished to address the hearing on behalf of 
Hampshire County Trading Standards. 
 
Mr Thorne advised that the application had been advertised in accordance with 
the relevant regulations. 
 

6 Review of Premises Licence for Clapp's Convenience Store, 236 Seafront 
, Hayling Island  
 
The following documents were submitted to the Sub-Committee: 
 
(i) a report from the Licensing Officer; 
 
(ii) Notice of Hearing and enclosures; 
 

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 6

Page 3



10 

 LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
3 October 2013 

 

 

 

(iii) Application for a Review; 
 
(iv) Statement submitted by the Police;  
 
(v) Statement submitted o
[...]
 

 LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
3 October 2013 

 

 

 

(1) In addition to the DPS, at least 1 member of staff who 
is authorised to sell alcohol at the premises will pass 
the Level 2 BIIAB Award for personal licence holders 
course or equivalent course within 3 months of today’s 
date.   Thereafter the member of staff will receive 
refresher training regarding appropriate precautions to 
prevent the sale of alcohol to persons under the age of 
18, the signs and symptoms of drunk persons and the 
refusal of sale due to intoxification, every 6 months.    
Records of this training will be kept which should be 
signed and dated by the member of staff who received 
that training. All training records will be made available 
immediately upon the request of Hampshire 
Constabulary or any other responsible authority.   
Training records will be kept on the licensed premises 
to which they relate for a minimum period of two years. 

 
(2) A written log shall be kept of all refusals of age 

restricted products, including refusals to sell alcohol.   
This log will also record the sale of alcohol where the 
Challenge 25 policy has been applied and the 
customer has then produced appropriate identification 
allowing the sale to conclude. The premises licence 
holder shall ensure that the refusals log is checked, 
signed and dated on a weekly basis by the designated 
premises supervisor. The refusal log will be kept and 
maintained at the premises and will be available for 
inspection immediately upon request by Hampshire 
Constabulary and any other responsible authority.   
Records of refusals will be retained for 12 months. 

 
(3) There will be a challenge 25 policy operating at the 

premises.  Challenge 25 means that the holder of the 
premises licence shall ensure that every individual who 
visually appears to be under the age of 25 years of age 
and is seeking to purchase or be supplied with alcohol 
at the premises or from the premises, shall produce 
identification pro
[...]
. 

 
(vii) In the event of a technical failure of the CCTV 

equipment the premises licence holder or 
designated premises supervisor must report 
the failure to the police licensing unit within 24 
hours. 

 
(B) In the event of Mr Sawyer not becoming the DPS, the 

application for review be brought to the Committee for 
further consideration.  

 

Page 9



16 

 LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
3 October 2013 

 

 

 

The Sub Committee was satisfied that the above steps and 
additional conditions would adequately address the concerns 
raised by the Police and  Hampshire County Trading Standards 
and were proportionate. 

 
The Sub Committee was satisfied that the additional conditions 
were necessary to promote the following licensing objectives: 

 
(1) crime and disorder; and 

 
(2) protection of children from harm 

 
 

 
The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 12.35 pm 

 

Page 10



 

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

Licensing Committee 13 November 2013 
 

Hackney Carriage Unmet Demand Survey 
 
Report of the Licensing Officer  

 

For Decision:  Yes 

 
Environment and Neighbourhood Quality Portfolio: Councillor Collins 
 
Key Decision:  N/A 
 

 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report  
 
1.1      The purpose of this report is to outline the findings of the unmet demand survey 
 for Hackney Carriages which was conducted  in July and August 2013 
 
2.0      Recommendation 
 
2.1 That members resolve to adopt one of the two options suggested in the report 

regarding the current limit of forty Hackney Carriage licenses issued by Havant 
Borough Council. 

 
3.0      Summary 
 
3.1 In order to retain a limit on the number of Hackney Carriage licenses issued by 
 Havant Borough Council, Department for Transport (DfT) best practice guidance  
 and previous case law requires that a survey is conducted to determine whether  
 there is any latent or patent unmet demand within the area of the licensing  
 authority. 
 
3.2 The survey was conducted during July and August 2013 by CTS Traffic &  
 Transportation Ltd who have carried such surveys for many licensing authorities 
 across the country. 
 
3.3 The final report of the survey concludes that there remains no unmet demand  
 within the area of Havant Borough Council. 
 
3.4 The report is shown at appendix A. 
 
4.0 Subject of Report 
 
4.1 The final report of the survey concludes that there remains no unmet demand  
 within the area of Havant Borough Council. 

Agenda Item 7

Page 11



 
4.2 This enables Havant Borough Council, if it so wishes, to retain its current limit of 
 forty Hackney Carriage licenses issued within its controlled district. 
 
4.3 The report provides several options for members to consider.  The options are 
 shown on pages 75 and 76 of the agenda . 
 

In brief: 
 
- Option 1 – retain the limit of forty Hackney Carriage vehicles. 
   
- Option 2 – remove the limit on the number of Hackney Carriage 
vehicles.   
 
However, should the Licensing Authority remove the limitation, the current policy 
specifying the number of wheelchair accessible vehicles would no longer be 
appropriate.  Further, with a unrestricted number of vehicles, it may be 
appropriate to reconsider the vehicle specifications.  Should members prefer this 
option a further report will be brought back to Committee proposing a change in 
vehicle specifications and policy. 
 

5.0 Implications  
 
5.1 Resources: 
 No additional work created for HBC staff 
 
5.2 Legal:  
 The report enables HBC to comply with DfT best practice guidance 
  
5.3 Strategy:  
 No impact on HBC strategy 
 
5.4 Risks:  

None for Havant Borough Council 
 
5.5 Communications: 
 Survey conducted amongst the service users and stakeholders 
 
5.6 For the Community: 
 None 
 
5.7 The Integrated Impact Assessment (IIA) has been completed and 

concluded the following: 
 Not required at this stage.  The committee should have regard to the analysis of 

the impact of retaining or removing the limit on the number of hackne
[...]
 9�������0�������:����� %=7=7�8� K�

� 6��-����Q������0�������:����� %=7=7�8� !�

� � � �

'� (����+����#����$������� � �

� 9�-�5�����	5������������� M������� K�

� (����� �@7=7�8� K�

� +-�2���5�����6�����	�� �'7=7�8� !�

� ���<�	��	5�����5� �'7=7�8� !�

� � � �

'� �����=+�������� � �

� ����	5�������0�� �7=7�8� K�

� !��2��/������ M������� K�

Page 85



 64 

� ����5����������� M������� !�

� � � �

'� !���
�� � �

� ���;�����
4�	������
������<�

K�

� � � �

� =�$�������
�����+������������ � �

�
�������0��:����������	5�����

4����-������
%$7=7�8� K�

�
M�������4����-������E���	����9�3���<�

4������
%�7=7�8� K�

� � � �

� =�$���-���+�� � �

� 9�3���<�4��������������������	������� %$7=7�8� K�

� 0�������:�������������������	������� %$7=7�8� K�

�
0�������:���������6��:������

��������������	�������
%�7=7�8� K�

� � � �

@�
��
����� 
�������� ���� +������
$����������

� �

� M����������������� ��<���� K�

� E�������	���-���� �'7=7�8� K�

� � � �

�

Page 86



 

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

Licensing Committee 13 November 2013 
 

Subject: Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Principles 

 
Report of the Licensing Officer  

 
For Decision  NO 
 
Environment and Neighbourhood Quality Portfolio: Councillor Collins 
 
Key Decision:  N/A 
 

 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report  
 
1.1     To seek the views of the Licensing Committee with regard to the Council’s draft 

Statement of Principles under the Gambling Act 2005, following a twenty-eight 
day consultation period, prior to its submission to Full Council for approval. 

 
2.0      Recommendation 
 
2.1 That the Committee recommends the Council to approve the revised Statement 
 of Principles, shown at Appendix A, for publication as the Council’s Statement of 
 Gambling Policy.  
 
3.0      Summary 
 
3.1 The Gambling Act 2005 requires Havant Borough Council (as the licensing 

authority) to publish its Statement of Principles every three years. The statement 
must be published before the authority can carry out  licensing functions. 

  
4.0 Subject of Report 
 
4.1 The current Statement of Principles has now been redrafted and sent out for 
 consultation as required under the Act to the following:-  
   

• The Police. 

• Representatives of gambling businesses in the area. 

• Representatives of persons likely to be affected by the exercise of the 
Authority’s functions under the act. 

 
4.2 The period of consultation closed on 23rd October 2013 and no responses were  
 received. 
 
4.3 There have only been statistical amendments made to the previous statement  
 along with adjusted categories for the various gaming machine types.  The  

Agenda Item 8

Page 87



 paragraphs affected by the changes are 2.3.4, 9.7.1, 9.12.2, 9.15.1, 10.14.1.   
 There were no material changes to the wording of the policy. 
 
4.4 In the three years since the introduction of the previous statement of principles 

no complaints have been received regarding any of the premises licensed under 
the Gambling Act 2005.  

 
5.0 Implications  
 

Financial 
 
5.1 Havant Borough Council accrues approximately £25,000 per annum from the 

administration of Licences and Permits under the Gambling Act 2005. 
 
 Legal 
 
5.2 As set out in paragraph 3.1  above. 
 
 Strategy (Community and Corporate) 
 
5.3.1 When dealing with licensing matters to which this policy relates, and in so far as 

they are relevant to the licensing objectives, the Authority will also take the 
following into consideration: 

 
A. Havant Borough Council Corporate Strategy 2012 – 2017 
B. Havant Borough Council Licensing Policy (LA 2003) 

 
 Equalities/Customers 
 
5.4 This review of the existing Statement of Principles has not in any way altered the 

Authority’s position regarding equality under the Gambling Act 2005. 
 
 Risk 
 
5.5 None 
 
 Communications/Public Relations 
 
5.6 Following approval of the Statement of Principles, it will be published as required 
 by the Act on the Authority’s website and made available for public inspection  
 
 A consultation was conducted with the Police, representatives of gambling  
 businesses in the area and representatives of persons likely to be affected by the  
 exercise of the Authority’s functions under the act. No responses to the 
 consultation were received. 
 
Annexes 
 
Appendix A – Draft copy of Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Principles. 
 
 

Page 88



Agreed and signed off by: 
 
Legal Services:  04/10/2013 
Relevant Executive Head: 04/11/2013 
Financial Services: 05/11/2013 
 
 
Contact Officer: Steve Abolins  
Job Title:   Licensing Officer 
Telephone:  02392 446657 
E-Mail:  stephen.abolins@havant.gov.uk 

Page 89



Page 90

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 1 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

STATEMENT 

OF 

PRINCIPLES 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

GAMBLING  ACT  2005 

 
 

January 2014 

Page 91



 

Page 2 

GAMBLING ACT 2005 

 
STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES 

 

INDEX 
 

ITEM PAGE 
PART A GENERAL PRINCIPLES  
1. Licensing Objectives 4 
  
2. Introduction 4 
 2.1 Duration of Statement 5 
 2.2 Content of Statement 5 
 2.3 Geographical Application of Statement 5 
 2.4 Consultation Process 6 
 2.5 Declaration 7 
 2.6 Fundamental Principles 7 
  
3. Responsible Authorities 7 
 3.1 Responsible Authorities – General 7 
 3.2 Responsible Authorities – Protection of Children from Harm 8 
  
4. Interested Parties 8 
 4.1 Interested parties – general 8 
 4.2 Interested parties – principles relating to determination 8 
  
5. Responsible Authorities and Interested Parties 10 
 5.1 Representations 10 
  
6. Disclosure/Exchange of Information 10 
 6.1 Exchange of information – general 10 
 6.2 Exchange of information – principles 10 
  
7. Enforcement 11 
 7.1 Enforcement – general 11 
 7.2 Inspections and instituting criminal proceedings – principles 11 
 7.3 Carrying out enforcement responsibilities – risk 12 
  
8.   Havant Borough Council Functions 13 
  
PART B SPECIFIC FUNCTIONS  
9. Premises Licences 13 
 9.1 Fundamental
[...]
cess 
 
2.4.1 Before publishing this policy statement the Licensing Authority has consulted 

with and taken into account comments from various persons/bodies who 
appeared to the Licensing Authority to represent the interests of persons 
carrying on gambling businesses in the district, together with persons/bodies 
who appeared likely to be affected by the exercise of the Licensing Authority’s 
functions under the Act, namely: 

 

• The Chief Officer of Police for Hampshire  

• Association of British Bookmakers 

• British Holiday and Home Parks Association 

• The Bingo Association 

• The British Casino Association 

• Current holders of Betting Office and Bookmakers permits in Havant 
Borough 

• Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnership 

• British Institute of Innkeeping 

• British Beer and Pub Association 

• Environmental Services 

• Social Services 

• Citizens Advice Bureau 

• GamCare 

Page 96



 

Page 7 

• The Gambling Commission 

• British Amusement Catering and Trades Association 

• Planning Authority 

• Hampshire Fire and Rescue Service 

• Local Authority Licensing Councillors 

• Trading Standards 
 
2.4.2 A full list of comments made is available by request to :                            

Licensing Officer, Havant Borough Council, Public Service Plaza, Civic Centre 
Road, Havant, Hampshire, PO9 2AX 

 
2.5 Declaration 
 
2.5.1 In producing this licensing policy statement, the Licensing Authority  declares 
 that it has had regard to the Licensing Objectives of the Gambling Act 2005, 
 the guidance issued by the Gambling Commission and any responses 
 received from those consulted on the policy statement. 
 
2.6 Fundamental principles 
 
2.6.1 In carrying out its functions the Licensing Authority will regulate gambling 

premises in  the public interest. 
2.6.2 Any application received will be considered on its merits and in 
 accordance with the requirements of the Act. 
2.6.3 The Licensing Authority will seek to avoid any duplication with other 
 regulatory regimes so far as possible. 
2.6.4 The Licensing Authority recognises that there is a clear separation between 

 the Gambling Act, the Licensing Act 2003 and planning legislation and that 
licensing applications will be viewed independently of applications under the 
Licensing Act 2003 and planning. 

2.6.5 The Licensing Authority will, in particular when considering its functions in 
relation to applications and enforcement, have regard to the Human Rights Act 
1998. 

 

3. Responsible Authorities 
 
3.1 Responsible Authorities - General  
 
3.1.1 The Act specifies various bodies as Responsible Authorities  (“Responsible 
 Authorities”). The contact details of all the Responsible Authorities in the area 
 of the Licensing Authority can be found on the Council’s website at   
           www.havant.gov.uk/havant-7439 
3.1.2 The Responsible Authorities must be notified of applications in relation to 
 Premises Licences and are entitled to make representations in relation to 
 them. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 97



 

Page 8 

3.2 Responsible Authority - Protection of Children from harm 
 
3.2.1 In exercising the Licensing Authority’s powers under section 157(h) of the Act 
 to designate, in writing, a body competent to advise the Licensing Authority
 about protection of children from harm the following principles are applied: 
 

• the need for the body to be responsible for an area covering the whole 
of the licensing authority’s area; 

• the need for the body to be answerable to democratically elected 
persons, rather than any particular vested interest group; and 

• whether the body has experience in relation to protection of children 
issues. 

 
3.2.2 The Licensing Authority designates Havant Children Services for the purpose 

of providing advice about protection of children from harm. 
 

4. Interested parties 
 
4.1 Interested Parties – General  
 
4.1.1 The Act identifies various categories of person who may be Interested 
 Parties (“Interest
[...]
 and such other 
factors as it considers are relevant. 

 
4.2.4 In determining whether a business interest is “likely to be affected”, the 
 Licensing Authority will have regard to such of the following factors as it 
 considers appropriate to the circumstances: 
 

• the size of the premises 

• the “catchment” area of the premises (i.e. how far people travel to visit);  

• the nature of the business that it is suggested might be affected 

• such other factors as it considers are relevant. 
 

4.2.5 In determining whether a person is regarded as representing a person in either 
 of the other two Interested Party categories, the Licensing Authority in 
 particular considers that the following may fall within this category: 
 

• Members of Parliament or Elected Councillors; 

• Residents’ and tenants’ associations; and 

• Trade unions and trade associations 
 

4.2.6 The Licensing Authority will not necessarily consider a person as 
 representing one of the other categories of Interested Party unless the 
 person can demonstrate: 
 

• that they have specifically been requested in writing to represent that 
person and/or business in relation to the submission of the 
representation; and/or 

• that, in the case of a body, it represents a significant number of persons 
that have made submission with regard to the representation. 

  
 Interested parties may also be represented by other persons such as 

 Councillors, MPs etc.  Care should be taken when approaching Councillors 
that they are not part of the Licensing Committee dealing with the licence 
application.  If there are any doubts then please contact the Licensing Officer 
on (02392) 446653 for advice. 

 

 
 

Page 99



 

Page 10 

5. Responsible Authorities and Interested Parties 
 
5.1 Responsible Authorities and Interested Parties - representations 
 
5.1.1 Representation made by a Responsible Authority or Interested Party, which is 

not withdrawn, will normally result in a hearing taking place.  
[...]
an inspection of a premises, the  
 Licensing Authority will in particular have regard to the following principles: 
 

• when considering whether to undertake any inspection each situation 
will be considered on its merits; 

• that the Licensing Authority will not usually undertake an inspection 
unless it is considered relevant for the purposes of an application or 
actual or potential enforcement issue; 

• in the case of enforcement action generally, we will act having given 
due consideration to any enforcement policy adopted by Havant 
Borough Council (as may be amended from time to time) and the 
Regulatory Compliance Code that is current at that time (if any); and 

Page 101



 

Page 12 

• that it will exercise its responsibilities in relation to inspections having 
regard to the further principles set out below. 

 
7.2.2 In considering whether to exercise its powers in relation to the institution of 
 criminal proceedings in the Act, the Licensing Authority will in particular 
 normally have regard to the following principles: 
 

• each case will be considered on merits; 

• in so far as it may be relevant to the assessment, whether the Licensing 
Authority has acted in accordance with any enforcement policy of 
Havant Borough Council and the Regulatory Compliance Code referred 
to above; 

• whether the instigation of criminal proceedings accords with the Code 
for Crown Prosecutors current at that time (if any); and 

• in so far as it may be relevant to the assessment, that it will undertake 
proceedings in accordance with the principles set out below. 

 
7.2.3 The principles referred to in the paragraphs are that the Licensing Authority 
 will, in so far as it is appropriate, be: 
 

• proportionate:- intervention only when necessary: remedies should be 
appropriate to the risk posed, and costs identified and minimised. 

• accountable:- decisions must be justified, and subject to public scrutiny. 

• consistent:- rules and standards must be join
[...]
f any proposed precaution to secure the prevention of harm to 
persons under the age of eighteen and measures for implementing the 
same. 

 
10.10 Prize Gaming Permits – Statement of Principles 
 
10.10.1 In considering any application the Licensing Authority will normally have 
 regard to the following: 
 

• each case will be considered on its merits 

• any information received as part of the application process 

• the licensing objectives, any guidance and this statement, and will give 
particular weight to the protection of children and young persons 

• such other factors as the Licensing Authority considers relevant. 
 
10.11 Prize Gaming Permits – Decision Making 
 

Page 116



 

Page 27 

10.11.1 The Act imposes mandatory conditions on a Prize Gaming Permit.  The 
Licensing Authority cannot impose any other conditions. 

 
Club Gaming 
 
10.12 Club Gaming Permits – General 
 
10.12.1 A Club Gaming Permit provides that Members Clubs and Miners’ Welfare 

Institutes (but not commercial clubs), subject to certain restrictions, no more 
than three gaming machines of Category B3A, B4, C  or D, equal chance 
gaming and other games of chance as prescribed in regulations. 

 
10.13 Club Gaming Permits – Miscellaneous 
 
10.13.1 Before granting the permit the Licensing Authority must be satisfied that the 
 premises meet the requirements of a members club and that the majority of 
 members are over 18. 
 
10.14 Club Machine Permits - General 
 

10.14.1 A Club Machine Permit authorises up to three gaming machines of Category 
B3A or B4 to D to a Members club, Miners’ Welfare Institute or commercial 
club when the establishment is only able or interested in the provision of 
gaming machines.    

 

10.15 Club Gaming Permits/Club Machine Permits - Decision Making  
 
10.15.1 The Licensing Authority cannot attach conditions to either of these permits. 
 
10.15.2 Subject as provided below, the Licensing Authority may only refuse an 
 application on the grounds that
[...]
ure to give reasons for a decision may compel a 
person to appeal.  Havant Borough Council will:   

  

• give clear and comprehensive reasons for a rejection of an application 
where there is a requirement in the Act to do so 

• wherever practicable, as best practice, give clear and comprehensive 
reasons for all decisions connected to its functions under the Act, 
regardless of whether there is a requirement under the Act to do so.  

 
An appeal has to be commenced by the giving of a notice of appeal by the 
appellant to the local magistrate’ court within a period of 21 days beginning 
with the day on which the appellant was notified by Havant Borough Council 
of the decision to be appealed against.  
Any person who wishes to pursue an appeal is strongly advised to seek      
independent professional legal advice from a legal advisor who specialises 
in the law on gambling. 

 
11.2       Other matters 
 

In order to ensure that applicants and persons who make representations 
have the necessary information to be able to do so, the information below 
will be available on the Havant Borough Council web site 
(www.havant.gov.uk) or by contacting the Licensing Department at Havant 
Borough Council: 

 

• Register of premises licenses issued by Havant Borough Council 

Page 119



 

Page 30 

• Fees 

• Guidance on how to make an application  

• List of responsible authorities and contact details 

• Application forms, where appropriate  

• Making representations  
• Applying for a review of a licence  

 
11.3 Havant Borough Council Delegations of Licensing Functions 
 

Matter to be dealt with Full 
Council 

Sub-Committee of 
Licensing 
Committee 

Officers 

Three year licensing policy x   
Policy not to permit casinos x   
Fee setting (when 
appropriate) 

  x 

Application for premises 
licence 

 Where 
representations 
have been 

received and not 
withdrawn 

Where no 
representations 

received/ 
representations have 

been withdrawn 
Application for

Minutes of the meeting


  4 
Licensing Committee  

13.November.2013 
  

 

 

THE BOROUGH COUNCIL OF HAVANT 
 
At a meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 13 November 2013 
 
 
Present  
 
Councillor Johnson (Chairman) 
 
Councillors Branson, Brown, Mackey, Shimbart, Mrs Smallcorn, Smith K, Tarrant 
and Wade 
 
 
11 APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors H Farrow, B Gibb-Gray, 
O Kennedy and M Wilson 
 

12 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 12 June 2013 
were approved as a correct record. 
 

13 MATTERS ARISING  
 
There were no matters arising. 
 

14 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interests from any of the members present. 
 

15 CHAIRMAN'S REPORT  
 
The Chairman reported that he had attended the majority of Pubwatch 
meetings. It was confirmed that all members of Pubwatch had adopted an 
agreement whereby any member failing to attend more than three Pubwatch 
meetings would no longer be able to access the scheme. 
 

16 LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE  
 
The minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 3 October 2013 were 
approved as a correct record. 
 

17 HACKNEY CARRIAGE UNMET DEMAND SURVEY  
 
The Committee considered a report outlining the findings of the unmet demand 
survey for Hackney Carriages which was conducted in July and August 2013. 
 
In order to retain a limit on the number of Hackney Carriage licences issued by 
Havant Borough Council, Department for Transport (Dft) best practice guidance 



  5 
Licensing Committee  

13.November.2013 
  

 

 

and previous case law required that a survey was conducted to determine 
whether there was any latent or patent unmet demand within the area of the 
licensing authority. 
 
Ian Millership of CTS Traffic & Transportation Ltd was invited to join the 
meeting for the debate on this item and answered a members question in 
connection with the report. 
 
The Committee commented on the thoroughness of the report and in response 
to a question it was confirmed that the final sentence on page 36 of the agenda 
should read: “In the 23:00 hour, five waited, but for no more than two minutes”. 
 
RESOLVED that the current limit of forty Hackney Carriage licenses issued by 
Havant Borough Council be retained. 
 

18 GAMBLING ACT 2005 STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES  
 
The Committee received a report from the Licensing Officer seeking the views 
of the Licensing Committee with regard to the Council’s draft Statement of 
Principles under the Gambling Act 2005, following a twenty-eight day 
consultation period, prior to its submission to Full Council for approval. 
 
Havant Borough Council (as the Licensing Authority) was required by the 
Gambling Act 2005 to publish its Statement of Principles every three years. The 
policy had to be published before the Authority could carry out its licensing 
functions. When drafting the policy, the Council was required to consult certain 
persons and groups of persons in the area, namely; 
 

• The Police; 

• Representatives of gambling businesses in the area; 

• Representatives of persons likely to be affected by the exercise of the 
Authority’s functions under the act 

 
The period of consultation closed on 23 October 2013 and the officers reported 
that no responses had been received. 
 
The draft Statement of Principles was circulated for the Committee’s 
consideration. In response to a question the Licensing Officer agreed to 
circulate to members details of the different categories of gaming machines. 
 
The Committee requested that the amendments set out below be incorporated 
within the draft Policy prior to its consideration by Full Council. 
 
(A) RESOLVED that the Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Principles be 

amended as follows: 
 

(i) Paragraph 10.12.1 be amended to read “Cmay have no more 
than three gaming machinesC” 

 



  6 
Licensing Committee  

13.November.2013 
  

 

 

(ii) All references relating to persons under the age of 18 be made 
consistent; and 

 
(iii) All references to “licenses” be amended to read “licences”. 
 

(B) RECOMMENDED to Full Council that the Gambling Act 2005 Statement 
of Principles (as amended) be approved. 

 
 

 
 

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and concluded at 5.29 pm 
 


